I MINA 'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÂHAN 2006 (Second) REGULAR SESSION

Resolution No. 1/5 (LS)			
Introduced by: A.R. Unpingco			
Relative to congratulating Ms. Freida A. Jose upon the occasion of her retirement from the Guam Visitors Bureau after more than twenty-three (23) years of service, and bidding her a fond "Buen Viaje!" as she relocates to Las Vegas, Nevada.			
BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA' BENTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:			
WHEREAS, Ms. Freida A. Jose began her career with the Guam Visitors Bureau as its			
Executive Secretary on September 1, 1982; and			
WHEREAS, in her capacity as Executive Secretary, in addition to providing support to the			
General Manager, she was also responsible for preparing documents for, and taking minutes of, the			
Guam Visitors Bureau's Board of Directors meetings; and			
WHEREAS, in November of 1983 Ms. Jose was appointed to the position of Administrative			
Assistant and made responsible for the coordination of Guam Visitors Bureau's membership			
activities; and			
WHEREAS, almost four (4) years later, Ms. Jose was given the title of Special			
Projects/Membership Officer, and was designated as the lead staffer to be involved in those capital			
improvement projects approved by the Guam Visitors Bureau Board of Directors and funded			
through legislative appropriations from the Tourist Attraction Fund and other sources; and			
WHEREAS, over the past eighteen (18) years Guam Visitors Bureau has been ably			
represented by Ms. Jose in various programs and projects including the \$52 million Tumon Bay			
Development Project, the annual Tumon and Hagatña Beach Cleaning and Maintenance contracts,			
the Tumon Landscaping and Maintenance contracts, the Island-wide Roadways Beautification and			
Maintenance project, the Holiday Illumination project, and the Island Village Beautification project,			
and			
WHEREAS, Ms. Jose has been a fixture since 1983 in the organizing and conducting of the			

quarterly Guam Visitors Bureau's Membership meetings and the biennial election of the industry's

four (4) members to the Guam Visitors Bureau's Board of Directors, and

1 2

Epm 9:3

WHEREAS, after having served the Guam Visitors Bureau for almost twenty-three (23) years, Ms. Freida Jose has decided to retire and spend her leisure time with her husband Perfecto in the city that never sleeps -- Las Vegas --, to visit her son Melvin and daughter Raissa, and to make periodic trips to Guam to keep tabs upon the family investments; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that I Mina 'Bente Ocho na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby extend its congratulations to Ms. Freida A. Jose upon the occasion of her retirement from the Guam Visitors Bureau following more than twenty-three (23) years of service; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that on behalf of the people of Guam I Mina 'Bente Ocho na Liheslaturan Guåhan extends a most sincere Dankulu na si Yu'os Ma'ase is extended to Ms. Jose for the

Guåhan extends a most sincere Dankulu na si Yu'os Ma'ase is extended to Ms. Jose for the contributions she has made to assist in the development of Guam's visitor industry in her various capacities with the Guam Visitors Bureau; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that Ms. Jose and her family are wished a fond "Buen Viaje" as they relocate to Las Vegas, Nevada to enjoy the coming years; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Ms. Freida A. Jose and family; to the Guam Visitors Bureau; and, to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, *I Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

DULY AND RECALLARLY AD GUAHAN ON THE DAY OF	OPTED BY I MINA'BENTE OCHO N , 2006.	NA LIHESLATURAN
	, 2000.	
MARK FORBES	EDWARD J.B. CALVO	
Speaker	Senator and	
	Secretary of the Legislature	